purchase of their IAs as detailed under Section 4 of the PND, as per extant RBI guidelines 

which includes the RBI Master Directions. The aggregate principal outstanding of all 

accounts in the IAs of the Seller has a gross value of approximately INR 598,02,79,736/- 

(Indian Rupees Five Hundred and Ninety Eight Crores Two Lakhs Seventy Nine Thousand 

Seven Hundred and Thirty Six only) as on 15 Jan’26. The IAs of the Seller is being offered 

for sale as a  pool of assets, on an “As is where is, as is what is, whatever there is and 

without recourse basis” which shall be on a:  

a. ‘Cash: Security Receipts (SRs/SR)’ basis with the minimum cash portion equal to

[...]

in the format set out in Annexure 1 (“LoI”) and receipt of Earnest Money Deposit (as 

defined below). 

3. The Seller is in receipt of a binding offer (“Base Bid”) for acquisition of the IAs of the 

Seller for an aggregate consideration of INR 505,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Five Hundred 

and Five Crores only) which consists of a cash portion equal to 37.62% (Thirty Seven 

point Sixty Two Percent) (i.e. INR 190,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One Hundred and 

Ninety Crores only) and an SR portion equal to 62.38% (Sixty Two point Thirty Eight 

Percent) (i.e. INR 315,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Three Hundred and Fifteen Crores only) 

of the purchase consideration (“Offer Amount”) from the Original Bidder , who will have 

the right to match the highest bid as per the extant RBI guidelines including the RBI Master 

Directions. 

SRs are proposed to be allotted in the following manner: